

No. 16-1466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK JANUS,

Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, ET. AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Karen R. Harned
Luke Wake
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F. Street, NW,
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 314-2048

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Frank Garrison
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

July 10, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	2
<i>STARE DECISIS</i> IS NOT AN IMPEDIMENT TO OVERRULING <i>ABOOD</i>	2
A. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Is at Its Lowest Ebb When Constitutional Rights Are Abridged.....	2
B. The Court Should Overrule <i>Abood</i> Because Collective-Bargaining Agency-Fee Exactions Violate the First Amendment Rights of Government Workers	7
C. The Court Should Overrule <i>Abood</i> Because There Is No Reliance on It and It Is Unworkable.....	10
1. There is no “reliance” on <i>Abood</i>	11
2. <i>Abood</i> is “unworkable.”	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	3
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	10
<i>Amalgamated Food Emps. Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968)	7
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	10, 13
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	7
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	4
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	4
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	7
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	4
<i>Burnett v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932)	3, 11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	4, 6, 8
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	7

<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	2, 8, 9, 10, 11-12
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	3
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	7
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	4
<i>Jones v. Randall</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 706 (1774)	4-5
<i>Kerlin's Lessee v. Bull</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 175 (1786).....	6
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	2, 8, 9, 11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	3, 4, 11
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	4, 7
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	7
<i>Minersville School Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940)	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	4

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	2-3
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	6
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	4
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	8
<i>St. Joseph Stock Yards Co. v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 38 (1936)	3
<i>Va. State Pharmacy Bd. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	7
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942)	7
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	12-13
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7-8
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	7
Statutes	
5 Ill. Comp. Stat. 315/1 et seq.	2
Other Authorities	
1 Blackstone, Commentaries (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) (1765)	3, 4

1 James Kent, Commentaries (O.W. Holmes, Jr. ed., Fred B. Rothman & Co. 1989)	4
Address by Solicitor General Stanley Reed at the Meeting of the Pennsylvania Bar Ass'n, transcript (Jan. 7, 1938) (on file with Cornell L. Rev.)	5
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Stare Decisis and Due Process</i> , 74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1011 (2003)	6
Bryan A. Garner, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	3
Charles J. Cooper, <i>Stare Decisis: Precedent and Principle in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 401 (1988)	6
Ilya Shapiro and Nicholas Mosvick, <i>Stare Decisis after Citizens United: When Should Courts Overturn Precedent</i> , 16 Nexus: Chap. J.L. & Pol'y 121 (2010/2011)	11
William O. Douglas, "Stare Decisis" (1949), in <i>Essays on Jurisprudence from the Columbia Law Review</i> (1963)	5-6
